BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY
JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF PDJ-2016-9032
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER
TERENCE J. HISLOP,

Bar No. 026963 State Bar No. 15-0669

Respondent.
P FILED APRIL 4, 2016

The Presiding Disciplinary Judge having reviewed the Agreement for Discipline by
Consent filed on March 29, 2016, under Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., accepted the
parties’ proposed agreement. Accordingly:

IT IS ORDERED Respondent, Terence J. Hislop, is reprimanded for his
conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, as outlined in the
consent documents, effective the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Hislop shall be placed on probation for one (1)
year, under the following terms:

TERMS OF PROBATION

1. Mr. Hislop shall undergo an evaluation and audit of his trust account
management by the State Bar’s Law Office Management Assistance Program
("LOMAP”). Mr. Hislop shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at
(602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from this order to arrange the
evaluation and audit. Mr. Hislop shall comply with any reasonable
recommendations following the evaluation and audit. Mr. Hislop will be
responsible for any costs associated with LOMAP;

2. Mr. Hislop shall attend a half-day Trust Account Ethics Enhancement
Program (TAEEP). Mr. Hislop shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor
at (602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from this order, to schedule
attendance at the next available class. Alternatively, Mr. Hislop may attend



TAEEP electronically. If he attends electronically he shall provide a copy of
his class notes to the State Bar’s probation compliance officer. Mr. Hislop
shall be responsible for the cost of attending the program;

3. Mr. Hislop, at his expense, shall retain an accountant with attorney trust
account experience to review the trust account of Mr. Hislop, prepare all
necessary documentation including three-way reconciliations, and develop
a report specifying what amounts need to be paid to clients or third parties;

4. Following review and approval of the accountant’s findings, Mr. Hislop shall
pay any amounts owed to clients or third parties, and transfer all earned
fees to the operating account of Mr. Hislop, to assure his trust account fully
complies with applicable rules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Hislop shall pay the costs and expenses of the

State Bar of Arizona for $1,241.36, within thirty (30) days from this order. There are
no costs or expenses incurred by the disciplinary clerk and/or Presiding Disciplinary

Judge’s Office with these disciplinary proceedings.

DATED this 4" day of April, 2016.

William J. O Net/

William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 4th day of April, 2016, to:

David L Sandweiss

Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

J. Scott Rhodes

Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC

One East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2554

Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel



mailto:LRO@staff.azbar.org
mailto:srhodes@jsslaw.com

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24t™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

by: AMcQueen



BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY
JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF PDJ-2016-9032
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

DECISION ACCEPTING

TERENCE J. HISLOP, AGREEMENT FOR DISCIPLINE BY
Bar No. 026963 CONSENT
Respondent. State Bar No. 15-0669

FILED APRIL 4, 2016

Under Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., an Agreement for Discipline by Consent for
reprimand, costs and probation for one (1) year was filed on March 29, 2016 with the
Disciplinary Clerk. The matter has not been presented to the Attorney Discipline
Probable Cause Committee. That agreement and any supporting documents are
incorporated by this reference and the agreement is accepted.

A final judgment and order is entered this date.

DATED this 4™ day of April, 2016.

William J. O Net/

William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 4TH day of April, 2016, to:

David L Sandweiss

Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24t Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org


mailto:LRO@staff.azbar.org

J. Scott Rhodes

Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC

One East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2554

Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24t™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

by: AMcQueen



David L. Sandweiss, Bar No. 005501
Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N, 24" Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Telephone (602)340-7269

Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

J. Scott Rhodes, Bar No. 016721
Jennings Strouss & Saimon PLC

One E. Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2554
Telephone 602-262-5862

Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com
Respondent’s Counsel

BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE PDJ 2016~
STATE BAR OF ARIZONA, E _ E
State Bar File Nos, 15-0669
TERENCE J. HISLOP, _
Bar No. 026963, : AGREEMENT FOR DISCIPLINE BY
' CONSENT (PREFILING)
Respondent, - ' '

The State Bar of Arizona, throug.h undersigned Bar -Counséi, .and. Responden_t,
Terence 1. Hislop, who is represented in this matter by counsel, J. Sclo‘ct Rhodes,
hereby submit their Agreement for Discipline by Consent, pursuant to Rule 57'(a).,
Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.! This matter has not been présénted to the Attorney Discipline
Probable Cause Committee ("ADPCC") and ADPCC has not entered a probable cause
order. Respondent voluntarily waives the righ_t to an adjudicatory hearing, unless

otherwise ordered, and waives all motions, defenses, objections or requests wh_ich

"~ 1 All references herein to rules are to the Arzzona Ruies of the Supreme Court unless
otherwise expressly stated. o : S

- 1_5-693



hav_e,b'een made or_ raiséd',. or confd be 'l es'serte.d lthereafter',. rf the ‘conditiona! '
adméssi_on.and proposed form of discip‘i_ine. is'approved. |
The State Bar is the complainant; the%efofe no-.not§ce of this agreement -
pursuant.to Rule 53(b}(3) is requi.r.ed.. | | |
. Respondent conditionally admits that his 'co_nduct, as set fortn beio_w, violated -
‘Rule 42, ERs 1.5(c), 1.5(d)(3), 1.15(a), 1.15(d), and Ru}e 43(b)(1)(A), (b)(1)(C),
_.'(t}).(z_)(.A)', (b)(2)(B), (b)(z)_(C),‘ (b)(2)(D), end (d)(3). Upon acceptance of this
agreenﬁen‘c,_Respondent agrees to a*ccept imposition of the following discipline:
. _Reprimand;
B One yeer of.probation to inclu‘de—_ |
o o Evaluation and audit of Respondent’s trust account management_ :
- by LOMAP with Respondent’s agreement to comply with any

'reasonabie recommendatlons foliowzng the. evaiuat;on and audlt

fe Respondent shalt attend (eiectron;cally or in. person) the State
Bar's trust account ethics enhancement : program . {TAEEP). . If -

Respondent attends electronically he shail provide a copy ‘of his o

class notes to the State Bar's probatron comphaﬂce officer;

© Respondent at his. expense shall. retain an accountant with-
attorney trust account experience to review Respondents trust

account, prepare all necessary documentation. including three-. 3
way - reconciliations, and develop a feport - specifying what

amounts, if any, need to be pald to clients or thsrd parties;

o Following review and approval of the accountant’s findings,
‘Respondent shall pay any amounts owed to clients or third
parties, and transfer all earned fees to Respondent’s operating
account, to assure Respondent s trust acoount ful%y comphes with
.apphcable rules : _ :

. Respondent also agrees to 'pay. the '..'costs and‘ ex.pe'nses Of'-the o

dlsc;pfznary proceedmg, thhm 30 days from the date of thlS order and i

Ry 5229844\/6(65412 1) ol
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the legal rate.? The State Bar's Statement of Costs and Expenses is
attached hereto as Exhibit |
.\lNARNING RE: NON-COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF PROBATION
If Respondent fails to comply with any of the foregoing probation terms, and
the State Bar of Arizona receives information thereof, Bar Counsel shall file a notice
of noncompliance with the Presiding Dfscipf%nary Judge, pursuant to Rule 60(a}(5),
Ariz. .R._Sup. Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary judge may conduct a hearing within 30
: jdat/'s to determine‘ whether Respondent breached a terrn .of prob'at'ion and, if so, to
.recom.menc% an. appropriate sanction. If the State Bar of Arizoma alleges that
_Respondeot fa;led to comply with any of the foregomg terms, it shall have the
' burden by a preponderaoce of the ev:dence to prove noncompl fance.
| | FACTS

COUNT ONE (Flle no. 15 0669/Trust Account)

1. Respondent was hcensed to practrce iaw in Anzona on May 27 20{}9

2. The State Bar of Arizona recerved an msufﬁcrent funds notce on

Respondents cllent trust account On March 6, 2015 check number 1045 forr'_"

$1 DSO 08 attempted to pay agaznst the account when the balance was $923 26

The bank paid the check and did not charge an overdraft fee leaving the account

with a negative balance of $126.82.
-3, The State Bar initiated a conventional. trust account investigation for-

".‘._th_e'l;im-}ted time 'period involVed; However, due to '_Respo_ndent’s lack of required

RS Respondent understands that the costs and expenses of the dlscrpilnas’y proceeding ﬂclude..'

) '_"‘_“;__‘the costs ‘and expenses of the State Bar of Arizona, the Disciplinary Clerk, the Probable. . -
'-’,iCause Commfttee the Presrdmg Drsc&phnary Judge and the Supreme Court of Arnzona ,-':'f R

3
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"_%fe-cords, the -inv’e-stigat-'io_n Was expanded to cover tne period f?otn J'an'u‘ary 1, 2014 to .
October 31, 2015. | |
4. On May 27, 2015, after receiving two extensions, Re-sponeent provided
a response to the State Bar’s reguest for information. However,l Respondent failed to
‘provide a complete set of the 'followtng requested documents:
a.. Copies of an administrative fends/bank charges ledger;
- b. Copies of the general Iedger/ch-eckpook register; .
¢. Copies of all individual client ledgers;
d. Copies of the back of cancelled checks;
= C.Zopies of the actual items deposited in the IOLTA; and
f. Coples of the monthly three-way reconciliations. |

' 5 - Respondent prowded an 1ndlv1dual ledger for chent \/an Stra%en whom _

Respondent represented in a bodrly mJury case. In December- 2014 ne settled the :

'case for $13 650. OO corsszstmg of $6 650 ;n property damage aﬂd $7 OOO for the'-

'-"-'bodlly mjury Respondent deposrted the two settlement checks mto hxs IOLTA and.'

.pasd the ent:re property damage amount to the client on December 13, 2014 He

d:sbursed the bodt%y injury recovery w;th IOLTA checks . for $S 360 08 to cover S

_ medlcaE liens and expenses His attorney’s fees (reducee) were $1, 639 92 but his

. records do not show when or how he dlsbursed those earned funds from the IOLTA.,

‘a. In addition to a contingency fee, the Van Stralen ledger reflects that . :

Respondent collected a “Client nonrefundable retainer” at the start of

the representation. The fee agreement signed on January 22, 2013 . -

- ‘states that the client will provide a $2,000 retainer, in addition to 35%
of any settlement or recovery obtained. The agreement further states
" that should no recovery be obtained, the “Client owes Lawyer nothing
- for legal services but.must.pay. expenses [..] not to exceed $2,000

- “without written approval of Client.”. The fee agreement does hot state .. -
- --.that the retalner is-non- refundabie nor does rt advase tne clsent that he* e

...‘. .4_
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may dfscharge the !awyer at any time and in the event of termination .
may be entltled to a refund of all or part of the fee.

b. The Van Stralen ledger bears a c-reatlom date .of May 22, 2015, but
describes transactions beginning on January 22, 2014. - Respondent
admits the ledger was recreated, it and other ledgers that he recreated
are not maintained accurately, and in some cases he did not keep client
ledgers at all. :

¢. The Van Stralen ledger reflects an additional non-refundable .r_etainer'.
deposited on February 25, 2015, described as “[N.] Hernandez.”
Hernandez is a separate client wzth no mvoivement with the Van

"~ Stralen matter,

d. The Van Stralen ledger does not account for all of the  activity
transacted in the IOLTA. For example, the trust account bank
statements reflect two deposits not recorded on the client ledger, each
(in the amount of $25,000; one on March 20, 2015 and the other on
March 31, 2015. Respondent admits the deposits correspond to clients
o‘cher than Van Stralen and Hernandez. '

e. The Van Stralen Iedger shows an unexg:)ended balance of $7 500 as of

" December 12, 2014; yet, the actual balance held in the IOLTA as of
. February 1, 2015 (Wlth no intervening transactions) was $6,433.26, fori
‘a deficit of $1,066.74. Respondent was unaware of the defi c;t

6 IThe exammer‘ subsequently requested addltlonai lnformatson from T

' ';"_Re_éspo'ﬂdent Respondemt s response did not provnde the: fe%lowmg

B a.' Copies of an administrative funds/bamk charges ledger for the period of
o '01/01/2014 to 01/31/201’5 ' _ . : :

e b Copzes of the generaf Eedger/checkboek regsster for the per:od ofu
01/01/2014to 01/31/2015; '

c. Copies of all individual client ledgers for the period or equivalent
documents for clients who held or should have held funds on deposit in
the IOLTA during the period of 01/01/2014 to 03/01/2015; and -

~d. Copies of all fee agreements, billing statements, and settlement

. statements for clients for whom Respondent heid or should have held

_funds on deposit in the IOLTA durmg the pemod of . 01/01/2014 to.
'03/01/2015 . _ . ‘

Respondeﬂt agreed to prowde the remalmng ftems on July 31, 2015

S EEka
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7. Oon July 22 2(}15 the State Bar received certain documehts reduested
from the bank and adv sed Resoondent that the remaining outstandlng documents
were due no later than July 31, 2015, Respondent failed to provsde the rema nmg
documents by that date.

| 8.l' On August 4, 2015, Respondent orovl_-ded an excei‘spreadsheet of his

.‘IOLTA activity, as reflected on the bank statements. -. The ciient and corresponding
- _amount is. not identified on the spreedsheet. Inetead, ali deposited items are
recorded as “Deposit” and all transfers to Respondent"s"operating account are
recorded_as_“His.lop Law Group,” |

9. The State Bar subpoenaed the pertsnent trust account records from

"._'Bank of Amerlca for the perlod spanning from 11/01/2013 to 03/31/2015 The.

'- cop;es of the depos:ts revealed tha‘z: settlement checks were recelved and deposrted 3
for several cilents for whom Respondent had not provrded a fee agreement
10, On November 7 2015 the exarnlner made another request for coples _'

'j- of aii fee agreements, bllllng statements and settlement statements for all cllents.

o -fwho held or should have held funds on deposrt in the IOLTA durlng the persod of

o _.01/01/2014 to 03/01/2015 Respondent tlrnely complred wrth exceptlons

' 11_.- On November 20, 2015, the examiner followed up with Respondent for
a fénal.-reduest for additional intormation. Respondent timely complied, again, with

‘ _e_xceptions.

12 Respondent prov:ded a recreated general ledger for the penod of

o revrew and recreated mdl\ndual cllent ledgers reﬂectlng vanous cllent transactlons

__'_from the start of representatton, ll’l ome case datlng back to October 24 2012

" 5229844v6{65412.1)



However the general Eedger and the individual client ledgers were inaccurate and.

mcompiete For example:

13.

a.

Four (4) insurance checks were received on behalf of client Carson with
regard to an auto accident as follows:

04/04/14| $6,348.21 [#7690463 Payor: USAA
[04/30/14 $659.01 1#7934068 Payor: USAA
103/20/15) $25,000.00 |#10680937 Payor: USAA

08/13/15/$37,000,00 [#0012084445 Payor: USAA

‘Respondent -provided two (2) separate client ledgers and failed to

account for the check received in the amount of $659.01. Ledger one
accounts for the $6,348.21 and $25,000 checks. Ledger two accounts
for the receipt and complete expenditure of the $37,000 check. A filing

- fee. in the. amount of $319 is reflected as an advanced cost on hoth -

“ledgers, noted as operating account check number 1026. _Ledger one

describes the amount as “9/17/14, Superior Court,” while ledger two
describes the amount as "Maricopa County file complaint.” It is unclear
if two separate fees were disbursed by way of the same check or

‘ -_whether the chent was assessed the same fee tw ice.

The Doughtery client Iedger records all dlsbursements as depOSlts but

. are counted as debtts when calculat ing the unexpended ba[ance

The M:iler chent !edger reﬂects a settiement deposit in the amount of' '

$32,500 on 1/16/15, while the general ledger records the deposit on

'09/02/2015.  The copy of the actual item deposited reflects the

o settiement check was issued on 08/06/2015 and the copy of the
" opposing ‘parties’ letter which ‘accompanied the settlement check is

- dated 08/31/2015. . Therefore, Respondent was not in possession of the. .

settlement check on 1/16/15. The duplicate deposit slip provided for
the transaction is dated 09/02/2015 and the IOLTA bank statements
reflect the deposit posted on that date.

‘ Desplte the recreated iedgers several transactions remain unidentified,

' _'For exampte on January 30 2014, a $2,500 Wel%s Fargo Bank N A. Cash:ers Check' |

‘ payable to Respondents ﬁrm was deposnted in the IOLTA No further ldentrﬁable |

3 "‘mformat;on was reﬂected on the actual rtem or on the correspondmg deposrt

o~ records Moreover rt appears the funds were transferred to Respondent S operatmg

7

1:15 55

._5279844\;6(554121) B



-accoont that same day. Respondent couid not id-entify-tihe client on whose behalf
the funds were deposited. | |

14, During the period of review, -Resp()ndent made t’hirty~s'. (36) transfer
dlsbursements from the IOLTA to his operating account for funds alleged to. be
| earned fees and costs totaling $84,787.95. Respondent states that the transactlons
were disbursed on behalf of mu!tiple clients, However, he was unable to provide a
breakdown by client name and respective amount for ea‘ch transac'tion.

_15‘.. : Respondent made two trahsfers. days after the overdraft occurred;
__-specrﬁca ly, $8 SOO on March 20, 2015 and $8,400 on March 31, 2015 ‘Nearthose
'dates Respondent deposrted settfement checks on behalf of chents Carson and -
'.Doughtery It appears that Respondent dlsbursed the funds in reliance on those

'-_'deposxts, however he was unabie to ps"ov de a breakdown by. client narne and'

respectlve -amount Accordmg!y, a!though Respondents recreated c%:ent Iedgers

: _"'reﬂect vanous entnes for earned fees and costs, the majonty do not recorc% the date

' _.‘;*on which the funds were rernoved from the IOLTA

o 16 : Respondent states that he has since rewsed hrs procedures such that .

: ‘-"__-':henceforth he wni only make mdrvrdua% transfets attrxbutable to each z'espect;ve

rndlvrdual chent. The examiner explalned to Respondent that transfers on behalf of
muitlple cilents are acceptab%e as long as he maintains accurate accounting records,

. ‘_'lncludrng a breakdown by client and respectxve amount,

= 17. Wrth regard to chent Takata, Respondent mnstakeniy sent a $3 350 a

‘-.3"l:_check to the wrong medlcal !JenhOSder The Ilenholder tef‘unded the erroneous:

'-payment and Respondent depos;ted it rnto hrs IOLTA Respondehts recreated

Fedger however shows that Respondent recorded the depos;t on behalf of cllent '

- 5229844v6{65412 1)



;H.erna'ndez and described |t as a “-Cl-ient nonrefundable -reta.in'er;” The copy' of the
actual item cleat%y indi.c:ates the de-;jos-it was not remitted by client Hernandez, there
is no indication that the funds were assot:ia-ted with a retainer for her, the copy of
the c_:!ien.t fee agreement makes no reference to a non-refundable fee, and it does
not advise the .c!ient that she may discharge the iawyer at any time an.d in t'h.e. event
ot_. 'ternai_natio.n may be entitled to a refund of all or part of the fee. Respondent
' adrnits the error in-attributing the deposit to the wrong client. |

18. | With- regard to fcl.ie.nt Green the copy'of the client fee agreernent

3 _-prowded 1nd;cates Respondent’s fee was to be 25% Between March 1, 2014 and

‘ -,'December 31 2014, ‘ten (10) lnsurance checks were rece;ved totahng $57,364.

.lTherefore the cllent shou]d have recelved a total . of $43 023 .after attorneys fees .
were deducted Yet the trust account records only reﬂect nlne check dlsbursements )
- to the chent totahng $4{) 503 for a d;fference of $2 SZO Furthermore, a copy of a
'.:_'__correspondence to the client dated March .30, 2015 lndscates that at the client’s

- 'request Respondent terrnlnated .repres-entatlon regarding a-'Medicare issue The_'

: -".-'_correspondence further states that “the ent;re $1 OOO 00 retazner”'is enclosed

“'lndrcatlng Respondent shoufd nave neld a balance in the amount of $1 000 in hIS
I_OLTA_ for chent.Green as of the date of the letter. However, Respondent s response
and records contain no evidence of any funds being held on depc}sit on behalf of

cilent Green Respondent expla;ned that advanced costs were the cause of

By _:_[fmstances where the client d:d not recesve dlsbursements ' Respondent .drd not .

: -'obtatn a separate fee agreement for the Medrcare nssue Respondent cfazms that he

_'_':__spent approxmately two hours on that rssue and subsequently agreed to “donate”',

15 ..... 693
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: .his._time and retureed_to:th‘e cli.e_.nt 'her retainer, Respon'dent did r.aot. address ..why t.he.
. funds were not prev-ieué.ly recorded. | | | |

| 19. On Jahuary 12, 2016, Raspohdent informed the State Bar examiner
‘that ‘;{he]'wasn’t clear on .whe.n to teke out of the IOLTA and when to disburse from
't-h_e"eperaténg acc_ount."' As_ such, 'Respondent states that in some inétances_ the
expe.n.se.s fecbrde_c% were disbursed from the IOLTA, while at other times they were
_disbur_sed ‘from the _op_eratinlg accaunfc. Respondent states that he has reviewed the -
"trust account rules and learned. a great deal as a result. of this incident, He further
states that he has attempted to sdentlfy aii of the transactions to provide - as
._" compéete as possxble Iedgers but acknc}wledge that they may s‘cill be zncomplete

__2(}. | The examiner completed the review of the records but was unabie to

o '_'reconcne the IOLTA. due to. Responcients Eack of. records and the lnconssstent’

"amounts he dfsbursed ‘to hES operatlng .account. AddltmﬂaUy,-‘ the. fo‘ltowmg-'-'
._cleﬂcxenaes were revealed

' Mlsapproprratson of'funds'

The cfeﬁc:lt d;scovered as a result of tha overdraft predated the per:od of :
re.wew Due to the Iack of a proper audft tratl theexammer was unable to
a determme the exact amount of the deﬂcxt However, the client ledgers indicate that
: "the IOLTA should have held at minimum an unexpended balance .of $9, 588 80
through February 2 2014 Cermk - $8 500 and Sciarro - $1,088. 80 As of

"f_.:'November 1 2013 the IOLTA bank statements reﬂect an- actual baiance of

| ""_"$6 809; 21 for a minimum deﬁcst of $2 779, 59 on Octobef' 23, 2013 chieck number

o ‘---'.';_‘:'1017 was lssued to MCSO for $5 on behalf of cizent Venegas However, no funds: C

e ,.have ever beem held en depOSJt in the IOE..TA on behalf 01’ sard cheﬂt Respondent . i

= 1 = 6 93
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. states that the. check: was remltted to obtain a pohce report for client Venegas
Respondent further states that he erroneously wrote the check out of the triust
account, contributed to the alreaoy existing deficit. |
The client ledgers further reflect that client Hernandez was the only other
: ciient on whose .'behaif funds were received prior to November 1, 2013, it is unclear
- if funds should have .remeined on deposit for her as of that date, 'O'.n. November 18, .

2013, a check issued by the client in the amount of $1,000 was deposited in the .

" IOLTA. ‘On that date $1,250 was transferred to Respondent’s ooerating account.

-'Respondent exh|b1ted a pattern of disbursing funos recelved on behaif of client
- Hernandez on the same date deposﬂied Thus, it IS fikely that the deposnted funos'

T were. rernoved as part of the transfer to Responoeﬂts operatmg account. However ;-

aE _'_'__:lt JS unclear on whose beha!f the dfﬂ‘erence of $25{} was dlsbursed Furthermore on .

: '-"'December 18 2013 an add;t;onai trahsfer in the amount of $5 ODO was dlsbursed to

;"Respondents operatmg account Aga:n, it is ‘unclear on whose behalf the funds' '

‘were dlsbursed Therefore the examlner was unable to determme lf the dlf’r’erence

' -'_.-of $5 250 constltuteo funds tha‘c shoufd have been held on deposut on. behalf of a

"':‘"cl[ent thereby znd:catlng the deﬁctt as of November 1, 2013 was. farger or whether .

the funds were erroneously dtsbursed from the IOLTA such as with chent Venegas

. thereby mﬂattng the deﬂcrt

: Funds were held on behalf of sixteen (16) clients during the penod of review..
]Z.Baseo on the documentatlon prov:oed funds for seven (7)3 ci;ents shoulo1 have: been-f

dlsbursed by the time of the overdraft Whlle three (3)“ cffents dld not have funds on 5

Becvar Hernandez Manojalvic; Porras Rivas Scnarro and Smlgla '
Castme Dooghtery and Langley I a
. . 11

-

; ‘52_2_9844v6_(’_5_541'2_.1}..' e



| de‘-pbsit until after t-he overdréft oc-c:ur"red Accordlngly, the examiner determi hed ‘

that !eadmg up to the date of the overdraf‘c a minimum of $24,624.79.should have

been heid on céepost in the IOLTA as of March 1, 2015 on behalf of six (6) clients,

as follows

. Carson $4,352.71 - Two insurance checks totaling $7,007.22 were

received on behalf of the client prior to the overdraft, and $319 in
advanced costs are reflected as being incurred on 09/17/2014.

Therefore,  the client should have held at minimum, $4 352.71 on

03/01/2015, calcu!ated as $7,007. 22 less fees ($2 115 86°) and costs
($319) ' . _

. Cem;k $13 191 - The Cernik chent ledger reﬂects retamers of $8 500
-.received on 10/15/2013 and $5,000 received on 08/21/2014, resulting .
in an unexpended balance of $13,500. 'Respondent only identified two

expenses” totaling $309 prior to 03/01/2015. Therefore, the client
should have heid at mmtmum an unexpended ba!ance of $13 191 on

‘03/01/2{}15

 . -Takata $3, 350 ~ Check’ number 1046 was issued on 02/25/2015 on - .
- behalf of client Takata payable to a medlcai provider in the.amount of -

= $3,350. The check posted on 03/02/2{}15 Therefore, the full amount 3
s should have been held on deposnt on 03/01/2015 _ '

.‘-_Lane $1 681 - On 04/29/2014 a check from Laﬂes personal account'
““payable to Respondent in the amount of $2, 000 was deposited in the

- IOLTA. -The client. Eedger reflects the deposit on said date.  More '

- Jmportantly, the ledger reflects a smgle expense to date in the amount =~
~of. $319, remitted to the Maricopa County Court Clerk to. “file
. 'complamt " " Although no date is specified, a basic online search. engine -

- query of the client and Respondent yields the following possible match:

case number 2:2014cv01688, filed on or about 07/28/2014, Therefore,
at minimum the client should have held an unexpehded balance m the

amount of $1,681 on 03/01/2015,

. Van Stralen $1,050.08 - On 02/09/2015, check number 1045 was
issued payable to a medical provider in the amount of §1, 050.08. The
“check posted on 03/06/2015, therefore, the full amount should have_

- ;been held on deposnt on 03/01/2015

- ®33, 33% of 56, 348 2} “The msurance check for 5659 01 was not recorded on the iedger therefore the ful! amount S
i should have been held on deposnt ST S : S - L

S




f. . Green $1,000 - The dlient ledger reflects $1,000 was retained in the
- IOLTA as of 12/13/2014, as an advance fee retainer for a possible
Medicare matter. However, the matter was. not pursued and on
03/30/2015, check number 1048 was issued payable to the dlient in
‘said amount. Therefore, the full amount should have been on deposit

on 03/01/2015

‘_ The EOLTA bank statements reﬂect an.actual balance of $4, 273 26, on 03/01/2015
_ for a difference of $20, 351 53. Respondent was not aware of the deﬂuency rn h%s '
| IOLTA Consequentéy, with the exceptlon of the $600 admrnlstratlve funds
'Respondent deposited on March 9, 2015 to correct the overdraf‘t there is no
-indrcat ion that he de_posxted more admrn!strat;ve funds fo . make the IOLTA whole
: agam Respondent thereby mlsappropr ated and converted other chent funds for in
.‘ - excess of 700 days and countmg FEERU | o |

Verrfled mstances of commmghng

In hls response dated May 27 2015 Respondent acknowledged that he falled o

'.to keep persona! funds separate from the chent funds malntarned in the IOLTA -

Based on the drsbursement patterns, at does not appear Respondent dlsbursed_

o earned fees end costs When due The exammer was able to determrne the follownng

':venﬂed rnstances of commmghng

a. On 06/27/2914 a Workers compensatlon check in the amount of
- $1,280 was received on behalf of client Green. Per the fee agreement,
the funds were to be disbursed as: 25% Attorney’s Fee - $320 and Net -
to Client - $960. The client’s share was disbursed on that day by way
of IOLTA check number. 1028, Seavung only Respondent’s earned fee yet

) to be paid. - However, the IOLTA bank statements ‘do not reflect any =

transfers occurring to the operating. account until 07/03/2014,
'-zndlcat:ng that Respondent comm;ngled earned funds for at !east Six: (6) -

> :'_-3_ b. "On 11/25/2013 aJp Morgan Cash;ers Check payab%e to Respondents -

- firm'in the amount of $10,134 was deposited in the IOLTA. No further

. “jdentifiabie rnformatlon was reﬂected on the actual item - nor- the_-'

- .‘; correspondlng deposrt records Corncrdentally, on that _day a. _transfer__

A

B Rt
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was made to Respondent’s operating account in that exact amount.
Respondent was asked to identify the client on whose behalf the funds
were deposited. Respondent identified the funds as “[N.] Hernandez
retainer - payment” and provided copies of various client
correspondences as supporting documentation.  The files reflect the
funds were actually received in connection with a settlement agreement
reached on behalf of the client and Chase Bank USA, N.A. ("Chase”}.
The ciient files provided contained a copy of the settlement agreement

‘and “a correspondence from Chase’s counsel Kutak Rock, LLP,
- specifically referencing the check number and amount as being -

remitted pursuant to the settlement terms. The files also included. -
invoices for legal services rendered during the period of 10/24/2012
through 12/16/2014. Specifically: 01/25/2013 - $19,012; 10/02/2014 -

'$14,850; and 12/16/2014 - $853, for a total of $34,715. Therefore,

although the funds were not received specifically as a retainer payment
from the client, it does appear the funds were subsequently earned.
Moreover, as reflected with the Chase check, it appears Respondent
regularly disbursed earned fees immediately after deposits were

 received on behalf of the client. The IOLTA bank statements reflect
- nine (9) additional deposits on behalf of the client during the period of -

review; eight (8) of which were remitted by the client. Furthermore,

. for seven (7) of those transactions, the IOLTA bank statements reflect .

‘transfers in the exact amount of each deposit to Respondent’s: .

: '-o-perating' account, and transfers in larger amounts on the same date of

~the. two (2) additional deposits. Respondent thereby commingled

" earned funds by depositing the client payments in the IOLTA, wh;le
o _'s;multaneousiy transferring the fuﬂds to his operatmg accoun"c

In addftlon in each of the foilowmg mstances respondent f’alled to disburse,

Wlthm ‘che perrod of rewew the portaon of the funds cieemed eamed by Respomdent

& On 09/02/2015 a settlement check in the amount of $32,500 was

deposited on behalf of client Castine. The settlement breakdown
provided to the client reflects the following: Reduced® Attorney’s Fee -
$10,725; Attorney’s Costs - $1,277; Disputed Lien Amount held in trust
- $11,500; and Net to Client - $8,998. On 09/09/2015 check number

1055 was jssued to the client in the amount of $8,998,  However, the
- IOLTA bank statements do not reflect any transfers. occurrmg to the
operatmg account durmg the pemod of rev;ew _

.. On 06/26/2015 a settlement check in the amount of $24 500 was

deposited ‘on  behalf of client Langley.  The settlernent breakdown

s provided to the client reflects the following: 33.33% Attorney’s Fee -
$:9,‘_999;._ A’ctomey_’s(:osts - $3,363.75; Negot_]atéd'i_ien -$5,500; and

& Resp'dndeht redu.c:éd_his contingency fee from 40% tb_ 33_.33%

]5 693 .

5?29844V6{65412 1)



Net to Client - $11,137.25.-0n 08/10/2015 check number 1053 was
issued to the client in the amount of $11,137.25. However, the IOLTA

~ bank statements do not reflect any transfers occurring to the operating
account durlng the perzod of review.

R.ate of fee def:cnency:

Th_e Carson contingency -fee_'agreement,' signed :and dated Decernber 31,
2_013, does not specify the rate _ot 'fe.e.‘ ..Th_e agreennent merely states that in -the:'
| event of reoovery Respondent’s firm “may dedu:ct the attorney’s fees to which it is
'entltied together with alt costs and expenses [.. } " Yet the copy of the settlement -
.breakdownT’ letter prowded to the chent dated August 13, 2015, reflects the.

followzng line. ;tem “Legai fee per agreement (33 33%) "

S:rr;lar%y, the Langley contmgency fee agreement SIgned and dated'_ PR

' 03/06/2013 does not specn’y the rate of fee The agreement merely states that in

| f_ _" the event of recovery Respondent s ﬂrm may deduct the attorney S: fees to whlch Jt .

,;.IS entrtied together WIth all costs and expenses [ ] Yet the copy of the_ .

o _':rsettlement breakdown letter prov:ded to the chent dated 08/10/2015 reﬂects the. . |

followang Ime Jtem “Lega] fees (agreed upon 33 33 percent of settiement) moE
CONDITIONAL ADMISSIONS
Respondents admlss;ons are being tendered rn exchange for the form of .

~ discipline stated below and are subm[tted freely and voluntar;ly and not as a resuit

of coercson or intimidation.

| Respondent condltlonalfy admits that hrs conduct vnoiated Rule 42 ERS 1, S(C),_ |
o 1. 5(d)(3), 1. 15(8), 1. 15(d), and Rufe 43(b)(1)(A) (b)(I)(C) (b)(Z)(A), (b)(Z)(B)f

'-::‘(b)(Z)(C) (b)(2)(D), and (d)(3)

L Settlement breakdown was for the $37, OOO sett%ement check deposnted on 08/13/2015 No such records were .
'_',-prowded for the addstronal settlement checks deposr{ed in the IOL“I“A PRI . : . : s
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RESTITUTION

To the extent restitution may be an issue in this case, the parties agree that

Respondent’s agreement to pay the amount of any deficiencies in his trust account

following completion of the trust account audit is a reasonable and sufficient .

mechanism for assuring payment of restitution, if any such payment proves to be

necessary.

SANCTION

Respondent and the State Bar of Arizona agree that based on the facts and

circumstances of this matter, as set‘forth' above, th@ following ‘sanctions are

appropnate | B

- Repnmand

e One year of probat on to nnclude—.

o]

ﬁvaluatfon and aud|t of Respondents trust account management

by LOMAP with Respondent’s agreement to comply with any

[ reasonabie recon‘zmendatlons fol!owrng the evaluatfon and audlt

Respondent shall attend (electronecally or: m person) the State_' f  _
‘Bar’s. trust account ethics enhancement program (TAEEP). If
“Respondent attends electronically he shall provide ‘a copy of his

- class notes to the State Bar’s probat;on‘complganc_e_ofﬁc_er. e

Respondent, at his .expense, shall retain an accountant with
attorney ifrust account experience to review Respondent’s trust
account, prepare all necessary documentation including three- .
way reconciliations, -and develop a report specifying what
amounts, if any, need to be paid to ci;ents or third parties; .

Following revzew and approval of - the accountant’s ﬂndzngs_
“Respondent shall- pay any amounts owed . to clients or. thlrd”_..-____
parties, and transfer all earned fees to Respondents operating .
. account, to assure Respondent s trust account fuliy complles Wlth_

'appilcable rules

15 IR
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. Respondent also egrees :to _lpla-y. the '.c:os'ts “and 'ex_penses‘._.of: the

dirscip!i-n-ary pr_oceed:ing, as stated -aioove.. | |

If Respondent. violates any. of the terms- of this agreement, further "oiscipléhe _

proceedings mey be brought. | |

| LEGAL GRO’UND.S IN SUPPORT OF SANCTION -

In determ.%ning an appropriate:sanction, the parties consulted'the.Ame;ioan'

Bar Association’s Sténda‘rds for Imposing Lawyer SanCtions (Standards) | pursuantto |

F_lluie'57{a)(2)(E). The Standards are de'sighed to promote coosistenty _i_nathe.-

: _é.mposition Of_ eanctio'ns by identifying .relevant factOrs that couzts should 'consider _

"and then applying those factors to situations where Iawyers have engaged in vauous_

. types of mlsconduct Standards 1.3, Commentary The Standards provude gundance .

_=W|th respect to an appropriate sanctlon in thlS matter Inre Peasley, 2.08 _A{;z_. 27,’_'
33, 35,90 P.3d 764, 770 (2_00_4)-;.fn-re Rivkind, 162,A§"_tz. 154, 157, 791 P.2d 1037,

1040 (‘1990). -

| :‘ In determmmg an approprlate sanctlon conSIderatfoo is glven to the duty- o

-.,_'VJOlated the %awyers meﬁtal state the actual or potentlai mjury caused by the'- S

I B 'm;sconduct and the ex:stence of aggravatmg and mlt:gatmg factors Peasley, 208

'Arsz at 35 30 P 3d at 772; Standard 3.0,

The duty violated

-As descrlbed above, Respondent s conduct violated his duty to hzs cllents

EEE The iawyer s mental state

"_-'For purposes of_ thls agreement ' the 'par'ti'es "agiree tha't ' R'espon'dent’s__':. .

:management of hss trust account was grossly neghgent to .8 degree that over a :' >

perlod of tlme he knew or should have known of the m;smanagement resultmg m-_"-_ﬂ R

Y563
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co'mmi..ng!ed funds, and’ fail‘ere to 'include com-puieory language m his fwr-%t'ten fee
agre_e'ment. Hence, the “knowing” mentai state applies to this consent, S

The extent of the actual or po.teritiel injury

For purposes of this agreement, the parties agree that there was potential -
harm to clients. | |

| ~ The parties agree that Staridard 4.12 is the appropriate Standard given the

facts_ and circumstances of this matter. Sl;'andard 4.12 _statés:f “'ét}s_'pen_s'ion -iS_.H |
generally appropriate when a- lawyer knows or should know that he is dealing |
‘ im_p'roper'iy with client property and causes-Injury or potential inju'.ry tb a client.”

Aggravating and mitigating circumstances

. The presumptive sanction in this matter is suspensaon - The -parties." :

! :":'condll.tlonany agree that. the followsng aggravatmg and mltigatmg factors should be:
N 'consxdered | | | -. |
' rIn eg_gravation: o _
Stand'ard 9.22(6): A pe'ttern of misconduct;
o ?'_.,Sfandard 9. 22(0’) Multlpie offenses
e In mltlgatlon
| Standard 9.32(8): Absence of a prior disciplinary recerd (although
Respondeht Es édministratively suspended in Minneseta for nonpayment of d.qes, he
_has no dlscxplme hlstory in Arizona® ) |

Standard g, 32(b) Absence of a d|shcmest or selfish mot[ve L

e o Respondent states that he has or will soon pay the amount in arrears and belleves based on hss commumcat ions o
RN 5 wzth the State Bar of anesota that he wa§| be. remstated upon payment . - »

]8
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: Stéhdard 9.32(e): Full land-.- frele‘ 'discl.osure to. a .disciﬁlinary - board or: |
cooperative éttitu'dé' t-owafd proceedings; . |
- Standard 2.32(/); Remorse -~ ReSpbndent adrﬁ%ts- his  trust accounting. .
deficiencies and wants this experience to serve an educational purpose in how to
* properly adh’li-ni_ster.h%s trust'aﬁ:-coun't. | |
Discussion
.- The parties conditionally agree that the presumptive sanction of suspension
‘.:sh‘o'uld be .reduced to re@r%mand' as'thé princi‘pal term. - Respondent’s mitigating
":.fac‘rcor“s_;ou_tnumber and outweigh the -agg;_*avating factors, and the demanding
--_p_f_bbéﬁér; %ekrﬁ_é_will s_u'fﬁ-ce to protect ’ch.e pub!ic and serve the :dth'er'pur.poses of
| _'Iaw‘yerr discibl_ine..‘ i | - | |
B o ” CONCLUSION

The ob}ec‘c of lawyer dlscrpime zs not’ to pumsh the Iawyer, but to protect the

'.'.“"_‘:";Z)ubﬁc, the prcfessmﬂ and ’che admzmstratlon ofJustrce Peasley, _supra at ﬂ 64, 90

P 3d’ at,778 Recogmzmg that determmatlon of the approprlate sanctlon is the

""':prerogatlva of the Pres;dmg D;sc pfmary Juc%ge the State Bar and Respendent

] "belteve that the objectnves of dlscnplme WlEi be met by the fmposatlon of the proposed - a

" sanction of Reprsmand_mth Probatfon'and the imposition of costs and expenses. A

proposed form order is attached hereto as Exhibit B. |

" DATED this_Z. 97" day of March 2016. |
Xmmﬂ

@‘T- BAho L o
(D./ Z2ep //Q o
avid L. Sandwetss R S

Semor Bar Counsei

15 693 TR
: 5729844v6(65412 1)



This agreement WIth cond:taonal admissions, is submitted freely and
voluntarily and not under coercion or mtlmldatlon

DATED thlSZ_ 3 day of March 2016.

erence J. Hislgp
- Respondent

'DATED this .7 Y gay of March, 2016,

Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC

.Q/'q,o‘w,— R W.-;. (‘—“‘_:_._;“\ :
J-Scott.Rhodes -~ - .

‘Counsel for Res_pohdent :

App’r’bve‘d :_as to form an_d content .

W(ﬁWW/Z&(/

= Maret Vesseila

o f_-.Chlef Bar Counsél

: Orlglnai ﬂfed with the Di scmlmary Cierk of
© " the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
© v of the %zpreme Court-of Arizona
' thtsL_ day of March, 2016

Copy of the foregoing emailed

o this 2"1 day of March 2016, to:

"The Honorab!e Wzlllam 3, O Nen
" Presiding Disciplinary Judge '

“Supreme Court of Arizona -

21501 West Washmgton Street Sulte 102
.+ Phoenix; Arizoha 85007 ‘ [
E mali Ofﬁcepdj@courts az gov '

LT
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Copy of th foregomg ma;led/emailed
_thlS of/\» day of March, 2016, to:

J. Scott Rhodes
Jennings Strouss & Salmon PLC.

One East Washington Street, Suite 1900 |

- Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2554
‘Email: srhodes@jsslaw.com
‘Respondent’s Counsel

- Copy of,the foregoing hand-delivered
* this ZZ: day of March, 2016, to:

Lawyarw Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24" St., Suite 100

Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

)

jffs BT
o 5229844\/6{65412 1)



 EXHIBITA




_Stat_emen't' of Cos'ts a'nd Expenses |

- I the Matter of a Member of the State Bar of Ar;zona,
Terence J. i—ilslop, Bar No. 026963, Respondent

File No. 15-0669

Administrative Expenses
_ The Supreme Court of Arizona has adopted a schedule of administrative
expenses to be assessed in - lawyer discipline. - If the number of
charges/complamants exceeds five, the assessment for the general administrative
expenses shall increase by 20% for each additional charge/complamant where a
: v;olation is admftted or proven '

- Factors cons&dered in the admmlstratlve expense are time expended by staff
- bar counsel, paralegal, secretaries, typists, file clerks and messenger; and normal
- postage charges, telephone costs, office supplies and all similar. factors generally -

- attributed to office overhead. As'a matter of course, administrative costs will increase
- based on the length. of time it takes a matter to proceed through the aci;uchcataon

~ process.

'-"'_G_eneral ‘Adtﬁihisfrativejf){pétmes _ . e
*-_;';'for above-numbered proceeding's R Sy $1 200 00

o Additlonal cost:s ancurred by the State Bar of Arizona in the process;ng of thrs_ |
- : dtsaplmary matter and not. incfuded in admmistratlve expenses are |temlzed be!ow

. Staff Invest:gator[M:sce!!aneous Charges

__11/16/15 Bank ofAmerlca subpeonaed documents RTRE R . $ .41=.36 :

e -',Tot:ai for staff mvestlgator charges S . $ 741,36

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED o $1,24136







BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF | pD3

-THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

_ TERENCE J, HISLOP,

'FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER:

Bar No. 026963, a 1 State Bar No. 15-0669°

Respondent.

The undersgned PreS|dmg Disci pllnaty Judge of the Supreme Court.of Arszona '

having revnawed the Agreement for Dtscsphne by Consent filed- on ,

pursuant to Ruie 57(a), Ariz. R Sup Ct hereby_ accep_ts the part-nes’_p.roposed

i.agreement Accord;ngly

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent Terence 3. HlSIOp, ss hereby- o

: ‘-.repnmanded for hls conduct in wolat;on of the /—\nzona Ru%es of Profess:onal

L thls order or ~

o _:Conduct as outilned in- tne consent documents, effect;ve 30 days from the data of B

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent IS on probatnon for one year on |

f-’the follow:ng terms

Respondent shall undergo an evaluation and audit of his trust account
management by the State Bar's Law Office. Management Assistance

Program  ("LOMAP™).  Respondent shall contact the State Bar

Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258, within 10 days from the date of
service of this Order to arrange the evaluation and audit. Respondent
shall comply with any reasonable recommendations following. the

evaluation and audit. Respondent . W|II be responsrble fot any costs - -
. assocsated with LC?)MA?D ' ‘ -

Respondent shall attend a half day Trust Account Eth;cs Enhancement

-‘_.Program (TAEEP). Respondent shall contact the State Bar Compliance

" Monitor at (602) 340-7258, within 10 days from the. date of service of

o _thsslo_rder to schedule attendance at, the next avallable class Sl
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Alternatt vely, Respondeht may attend TAEEP electronicatly. If he
attends electronically he shall provide a copy of his class notes to the

- State Bar’s probation compliance officer. Respondent will be responsible
for the cost of attending the program;

+ Respondent, at his expense shall retain an accountant with attorney

trust account experience to review Respondent’s trust account, prepare

- all necessary documentation inciuding three-way reconciliations, and

develop a report specifying what amounts, if any, need to be paid to
clients or third parties;

» Following review and approval of the accountant’s findings, Respondent

shall pay any amounts owed to clients or third parties, and transfer all

. earned fees to Respondent’s operating account, to assure Respondents
B _trust account fully complies with appli cable rules.

WARNING RE* NON*COMPLIANCE WITH PROBATION |
If Respondent farls to comp]y wzth any of the foregomg probatlon terms and
the State Bar of Arlzona receives | nformatron thereof, Bar Counsel shaH file a notice

.' of noncomphance W|th the Pre5|dmg Dlscrpilnary Judge, pursuaﬂt to Rufe 60(a)(5)

o Ariz. R. .Sup. Ct. The Preszdmg Dlscrphhary Judge may conduct a hearmg within 30' _

: days to determme Whether Respondent breached a term of probatron and, if so, to
- recommeﬂd an appreprsate sanctlon If the State Bar of Arrzona aHeges that_

:Respondent fazled to. compfy Wth any of the foregomg terms it shall have the o

8 burden by a preponderance of the evrdence to prove noncomphance

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent pay the costs and expenses of

the State Bar of Arizoha in the amount of $ ) . . Within 30 days from

the date of service of this Order

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shaEi pay the costs - and

| expenses mcurred by the dscrpllnary clerk and/or Pres;dmg Dlscrphnary Judges

"'f:_,i"_Ofﬁce m connectlon W!th these d!scrpimary proceedmgs in. the amount of.

wrthln 30 days from the date of serv;ce of thzs Order

- U5220844v6(65412.1)



'DATED this ______day of March, 2016. .

- William J. O'Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

: Orlglnal flled with the DlSClplmary Clerk of -
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Supreme Court of Arizona .
this ... day of March, 2(}16

o Copxes of the foregomg mailed/emaned
this _ day of March 2016, to:-

S Sco‘ﬁt Rhodes N '

. -_Jermmgs Strouss & $a§mon PLC _
- -One East Washington Street, Swte 19(}(}
 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2554. .

- Email: srhodes@;sslaw com
__-R@sponder}t s CounseE

: ‘Copy of the foregomg emalled/hand de!tvered
. this day of March 2016 to L

o Dawd L Sandwetss
- Senior Bar Counsel -

. State Bar of Arizona - o '
4201 North 24" Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

. Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

Copy of the foregoing hand-delivered
"ChlS day 0?’" March, 2016 to:

Lawyez’ Regulation Records Manager S
. State Bar of Arizona - o

.~ 4201 North 24™ Street; Suite 100

. _'Phoenix, Artzona 85016 6266 o

citGy s e
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